As acquired described here, we refer to the financial assets held at fair value.

b) Merged
Shareholder Subsidiary Date
2023
Bright Pixel Bright Development Studio, S.A. ("Bright") Jan-23
Bright Pixel Sonaecom - Serviços Partilhados, S.A. ("Sonaecom SP") Jan-23

17

1.4 Restatement of consolidated financial statements

Regarding the transaction that occurred in 2022, which led to the classification of NOS’s
investment as an Associate, and the subsequent increase in the stake by 11.3%, for the
latter, the exercise of purchase price allocation was provisionally carried out in September
2023, having been retrospectively adjusted in the line of investments in joint ventures and
associates (note 3.1).

As set out in IFRS 3 – Business Combination, an assessment of the fair value of the assets
acquired and liabilities assumed was carried out with reference to 30 September 2023, and
retrospectively adjusted the values recognized in the financial statements of the Sonaecom
using the equity method.

The impact of the restatement of the consolidated financial position as at 30 September
2023, was as follows:

30 September 2023 After Restated NOS Before
Restated

Assets
Non-current assets
Investments in joint ventures and associated
companies 916,852,824 (1,197,215) 918,050,039

Other non-current assets 271,998,238 − 271,998,238
Total non-current assets 1,188,851,062 (1,197,215) 1,190,048,277
Total current assets 190,745,191 − 190,745,191
Total assets 1,379,596,253 (1,197,215) 1,380,793,468
Shareholders' funds and liabilities
Shareholders' funds
Share capital 230,391,627 − 230,391,627
Own shares (7,686,952) − (7,686,952)
Reserves and retained earnings 1,047,951,970 119,770 1,047,832,200
Consolidated net income/(loss) for the period 33,627,525 (1,316,985) 34,944,510
 1,304,284,170 (1,197,215) 1,305,481,385
Non-controlling interests 17,115,315 − 17,115,315
Total shareholders’ funds 1,321,399,485 (1,197,215) 1,322,596,700
Total liabilities 58,196,768 − 58,196,768
Total shareholders’ funds and liabilities 1,379,596,253 (1,197,215) 1,380,793,468

As the result of the effect mentioned, related to the recalculation of the equity method of
NOS, led to changes in the value of “gains and losses in joint ventures and associates
companies” in the 2023 financial year. The impact on the consolidated income statement
as of 30 September 2023, can be analysed as follows:

30 September 2023 After
Restated NOS Before

Restated
Net operating income / (loss) for the segment (8,401,854) − (8,401,854)
Gains and losses in joint ventures and associated
companies 38,914,466 (1,316,985) 40,231,451

Gains and losses on assets at fair value through profit
or loss (5,431,168) − (5,431,168)

Financial expenses (312,912) − (312,912)
Financial income 6,648,979 − 6,648,979
Current income / (loss) 31,417,511 (1,316,985) 32,734,496
Income taxation 2,001,609 − 2,001,609
Consolidated net income/(loss) for the period 33,419,120 (1,316,985) 34,736,105

1.5 Subsequent events

Until the date of approval of this document, no relevant subsequent events that merit
disclosure in this report have occurred.

1.6 Basis of preparation

The condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended on 30 September
2024, were prepared in accordance with IAS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting.
Consequently, these financial statements do not include all the information required by the
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), so they should be read with the
consolidated financial statements for the year end on 31 December 2023. The accounting